CH \$40.00 604

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM794367

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the state of incorporation for assignor and assignee previously recorded on Reel 007999 Frame 0271. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trinity Insight LLC		02/23/2023	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Trinity Insight LLC	
Street Address:	Three CityPlace Crive, Suite 1090	
Internal Address:	c/o WILsquare Capital, LLC	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country: MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63141	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
ı	Registration Number:	6044326	SEO CLOUD	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-591-1000

Email: TrademarksSF@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky Troutman
Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Becky Troutman (ker)	
SIGNATURE:	/Becky Troutman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2023

Total Attachments: 8

source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement TM Flg Rcpt#page1.tif source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement_(18113079)_(1)#page1.tif source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement_(18113079)_(1)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008002 FRAME: 0960

source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement_(18113079)_(1)#page3.tif
source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement_(18113079)_(1)#page4.tif
source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement_(18113079)_(1)#page5.tif
source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement_(18113079)_(1)#page6.tif
source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement_(18113079)_(1)#page7.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008002 FRAME: 0961



Electronic Trademark Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMEN	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF GOODWILL	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		***************************************		
Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Trinity Insight LLC		02/23/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: Trinity Insigh	f LLC			
Street 250 W. Lanc	aster Avenue #235			
City: Paoli				
State/Country: PENNSYLV/	NIA			
Postal Code: 19301				
Entity Type: Limited Liabi	lity Company: PENNSY	LVANIA		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total	; 1			
Property Type Numb	er	Word Mark		
Registration 6044326 Number:	SEO CLOUD			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Phone: 415-591-1000 Email: TrademarksSF@winston.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: Becky Troutman Address Line 1: 101 California Street Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Becky Troutman (ker)				
Signature:	/Becky Troutman/			
Date:	03/09/2023	03/09/2023		
Total Attachments: 7 source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement (18113079) (1)#page1.tif source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement (18113079) (1)#page2.tif source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement (18113079) (1)#page3.tif source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement (18113079) (1)#page4.tif source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement (18113079) (1)#page5.tif source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement (18113079) (1)#page6.tif source=Project Optimize - IP Assignment Agreement (18113079) (1)#page7.tif				
RECEIPT INFORMATION ETAS ID: TM793230 Receipt Date: 03/09/2023 Fee Amount: \$40				

Return to ETAS home page

TRADEMARK REEL: 008002 FRAME: 0962

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment Agreement") is duly made, executed and delivered as of February 23, 2023, by and between Trinity Insight LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of c/o WILsquare Capital, LLC, Three CityPlace Drive, Suite 1090, St. Louis, MO 63141 ("Assignee"), and Trinity Insight LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, having an address of 250 W. Lancaster Avenue #235, Paoli, PA 19301 ("Assignor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Assignor, Assignee and the other parties named therein.

RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to, and subject to the terms and conditions of, the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in, to and under all Seller Proprietary Rights and all goodwill associated therewith, including the Proprietary Rights listed on Exhibit A hereto.
- B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the execution and delivery of this Assignment Agreement is a condition precedent to the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.
- C. Assignor is willing to assign all right, title, and interest it has in, to and under the Seller Proprietary Rights on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Assignment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in perpetuity, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in, to and under all Seller Proprietary Rights, and all goodwill associated therewith, including the Proprietary Rights identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> including without limitation all worldwide right, title and interest in and to.
 - a. utility patents, utility model patents, design patents and industrial designs and inventors' certificates, all applications for and inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing, including all provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing and all rights to claim priority of any of the foregoing, including the patents and patent applications identified (if any) in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"), any related or corresponding United States provisional or non-provisional application embodying the inventions described in the Patents or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. §120, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof and all patents that may be granted thereon, including any other counterparts thereto worldwide, patents of addition, utility models, inventors' certificates, industrial property protection, patent rights and right to claim priority thereto in any country, and all extensions and renewals thereof existing now or in the future, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs that may hereafter be filed for in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications under the Patent Laws

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs, which may be granted in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues therefor;

- b. trademarks, service marks, certification marks, trade dress, trade names and logos, corporate names, fictitious business names, domain names, social media accounts and other indicia of origin, including the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and domain names identified (if any) in Exhibit A (the "Trademarks"), all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing, renewals and extensions thereof, the ongoing and existing business of Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain, all goodwill associated with any of the foregoing;
- c. works of authorship, copyrights and design rights, mask works, software (in object code and source code form), and databases, including the copyrights, mask works and registrations and applications therefor identified (if any) in Exhibit A, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing, renewals and extensions thereof and all moral rights associated with any of the foregoing;
- d. ideas, inventions, invention disclosures, improvements, algorithms, data, technology, specifications, designs, drawings, images, samples, proprietary information, trade secrets, know-how, compositions, formulas, methods, processes, manufacturing techniques, customer lists, supplier lists and financial information, including the trade secrets identified in Exhibit A;
- e. all other intellectual property and proprietary rights in, arising out of, in connection with or in relation to any of the foregoing (collectively (a)-(e) the "Assigned IP"), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- f. all of Assignor's right to file patent, trademark and copyright applications in the United States and throughout the world for the Assigned IP in the name of the Assignee, its successors and assigns; and
- g. all claims, demands, income, damages, royalties, payments, accounts and accounts receivable now or hereafter due and/or payable, and rights to causes of action and remedies, related to any of the Assigned IP, including without limitation all proceeds to infringement suits, the right to sue and prosecute for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of rights related to the Assigned IP, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world for the Assigned IP rights assigned herein.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign jurisdictions, whose duty is to issue patents, trademarks or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and to record Assignee as owner of the Patents and Trademarks, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

- Further Assurances. Assignor shall provide the Assignee, its successors and assigns with all such assistance as it may reasonably request for the full utilization of the rights granted in Section 1, above, including, without limitation, upon request by the Assignee to execute and cause its current or former employees or contractors to execute, as applicable, all applications and any further assignments or other documents or instruments, sign all lawful papers, and make all rightful oaths necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes or intent of this Assignment Agreement and to aid the Assignee or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Assigned IP in all jurisdictions and to record the Assignee as owner of the Assigned IP, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Without limiting the foregoing, Assignor will do all things necessary, proper or advisable to reasonably assist Assignee in transferring all domain names that are Assigned IP, including as applicable, placing each of the domain names in "unlocked" status and provide to Assignee the Internet domain name registrars' transfer authorization codes for each of the domain names and any other information required to effectuate the transfer of Assignor's right, title and interest in the domain names to Assignee. Assignor shall not assert any right, title or interest in or to any of the Assigned IP and shall not use any of the Assigned IP except as may be expressly authorized by the Assignee in writing.
- 4. <u>Terms of the Purchase Agreement</u>. The terms of the Purchase Agreement, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assigned IP are incorporated herein by this reference. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 5. <u>Controlling Law and Jurisdiction</u>. This Assignment Agreement is governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of Delaware, applicable therein without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether Delaware or any other jurisdictions) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than Delaware.
- 6. <u>Entire Agreement; Amendment.</u> This Assignment Agreement, together with <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, the Purchase Agreement and the other agreements contemplated thereby, constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersede any and all other understandings and agreements, either oral or written, between the parties hereto with respect to such subject matter. This Agreement may not be altered, amended or modified, except by written instrument signed by the parties hereto.
- 7. <u>Non-Waiver of Rights</u>. The failure of a party hereto to enforce any of the provisions of this Assignment Agreement or any rights with respect thereto shall in no way be considered to be a waiver of such provisions or rights or in any way affect the validity of this Assignment Agreement. In order to be enforceable, a waiver must be in writing and signed by the party against whom the waiver is to be enforced. The failure of any party to exercise any of said provisions or rights shall not preclude or prejudice such party from later enforcing or exercising the same or any other provisions or rights that it may have under this Assignment Agreement.
- 8. <u>Headings and Interpretation</u>. The headings and captions used in this Assignment Agreement are intended and shall for all purposes be deemed to be for convenience only and shall have no force or effect whatsoever in the interpretation of this Assignment Agreement. As used herein, the word "including" or any variation thereof means (unless context of its usage otherwise requires)

"including, without limitation" and shall not be construed to limit any general statements that it follows to the specific or similar items or matters immediately follow it.

- 9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (including email, facsimile or other electronically transmitted counterparts), each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one agreement.
- 10. <u>Invalid Provisions</u>. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Assignment Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the parties desire the remainder of the provisions to remain in full force and effect and not to be affected, impaired or invalidated.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4

first written above.

ASSIGNOR:	TRINITY INSIGHT LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company
	By: Crain Smith
	Name: Craig Smith
	Title: President
ASSIGNEE:	TRINITY INSIGHT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By:
	Name: Andrew Scharf
	Title: Vice President and Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment Agreement as of the date

ASSIGNOR:	TRINITY INSIGHT LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company
	Ву:
	Name: Craig Smith
	Title: President
ASSIGNEE:	TRINITY INSIGHT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By: Andr Dell
	Name: Andrew Scharf

Title: Vice President and Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment Agreement as of the date

first written above.

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App. No./ Reg. No
US Federal	SEO CLOUD	Ser. No: 88612582
		Reg. No. 6044326
Common-law	TRINITY INSIGHT	N/A
Common-law	TRINITY	N/A
Common-law	TRINITY	N/A

Domains

trinityinsight.com trinity.one trinityinsight.co

30604346.v3

RECORDED: 03/14/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008002 FRAME: 0969